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NOTICE OF VIOLATION
September 29, 2016

Property Owner
Carlos Galan &Julie Jessup-Galan
5938 Arlington Boulevard
Richmond, CA 94805

Business Owner
La Urbana
661 Divisadero Street
San Francisco, CA 94117

Site Address: 661 Divisadero Street
Assessor's Block/Lot: 1201/001
Complaint Number: 2016-009661ENF
Zoning District: NCT, Divisadero Street Neighborhood Commercial Transit District
Code Violation: Section 703.2, Uses Permitted in Neighborhood Commercial Districts

Section 703.5, Operating Conditions
Administrative Penalty: Up to $250 Each Day of Violation
Response Due: Within 15 days from the date of this Notice
Staff Contact: Matthew Dito, (415) 575-9164, matthew.dito@sfgov.org

1650 Mission St
Suite 400
San Francisco,
CA 94103-2479

Receptlon:
415.558.6378

Fax:
415.558.6409

Planning
Information:
415.558.6377

T'he Planning Department has determined that the above referenced property is in violation of the

Planning Code. As the owner and/or leaseholder of the subject property, you area 'responsible' party to
bring the above property into compliance with the Planning Code. Details of the violation are discussed
below:

DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION

The subject property is deemed to be in violation of Planning Code Section 703.2(b)(2)(B), for the
operation of a use that is hazardous, noxious, or offensive through the emission of excessive noise.
Additionally, the subject property is deemed to be in violation of Planning Code Section 703.5(a)(2), for
the operation of an Eating and Drinking Use that has not been adequately soundproofed or insulated, as
incidental noise is audible from beyond the premises.

The subject property, an approximately 3,700 square foot commercial space, is currently authorized for
use as a Restaurant (dba La Urbana). La Urbana occupies the commercial space, with frontages along
Divisadero Street and Grove Street. The space in question is the westernmost section of the Grove Street
frontage, where the bar for La Urbana is located. Complaints about the noise being generated by the use
were first received by the Planning Department in September 2015, during an investigation into the
legality of the use (2015-010234ENF). In response to the investigation, which was conducted with the San
Francisco Department of Public Health ("DPH"), La Urbana was required to modify the existing garage
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661 Divisadero Street Notice of Violation

Complaint No. 2016-009661ENF September 29, 2016

doors on Grove Street due to a lack of enclosure for the bar area. The bar area, at the time was completely

exposed to the public right of way (see attached screenshot from August 2015). In addition to the issues

with DPH, the lack of enclosure for the bar area caused an excessive amount of noise to travel from the

business to the surrounding neighborhood (2016-000729ENF).

With the correction of the DPH issues, a permanent barrier was created along the bar area fronting on

Grove Street (see attached screenshot from June 2016). In March 2016, Case 2016-000729ENF was closed,

as no further complaints were received regarding the noise. However, in June 2016, fizrther complaints

were received regarding the extreme noise emanating from La Urbana. Specifically, the complaints

alleged that excessively loud noise was being played at all hours of the day, including during preparation

and closing of the restaurant. In response to these complaints, 2016-009661ENF was opened.

On July 26, 2016, staff planner Matthew Dito (Staff) conducted an unannounced site inspection of the

property to observe the operating conditions of the business. While music was clearly audible from

beyond the premises, it was not deemed to be at an inappropriate volume by Staff, relative to the

surroundings. Following a period of observation from outside the premises, Staff met with the restaurant

manager, Rodrigo Lopez, to discuss the complaints and issues. Staff explained the requirements of

Planning Code Sections 703.2 and 703.5. It was agreed that the restaurant would monitor both the volume

of music, as well as the volume of patrons in the restaurant, to ensure that any nuisance to the

surrounding neighborhood was minimized. In the event patrons were the source of noise, Staff instructed

Mr. Lopez that the garage doors would need to be shut on an as-needed basis.

On August 2, 2016, in response to complaints about the noise, including video evidence, a Notice of

Enforcement was issued. Included in this notice were requirements that La Urbana determine a fixed

maximum volume for music, as well as a nightly closing time of 10:00pm for the garage doors, regardless

of patron activity.

On August 17, 2016, at the request of La Urbana management, Staff performed another site visit, meeting

with Mr. Lopez, as well as one of the owners of the restaurant, Alessandra Bonisoli. During this visit,

Staff experimented with the sound system to determine an appropriate maximum volume for music; a

maximum was eventually agreed upon, as documented in the enclosed emails. La Urbana agreed that the

garage doors would shut at 10:OOpm nightly, and, if necessary, earlier based on the volume of its patrons.

On August 23, 2016, Staff was provided a video that demonstrated noise from La Urbana was still an

issue, as the noise travelled from the restaurant to the adjacent residential building. T'he noise was not a

product of the sound system, but from patrons at the bar area of the restaurant. Even with the fixed

maximum volume for the sound system, the large opening from the garage doors does not adequately

prevent sound from being heard beyond the premises.

On August 30, 2016, Staff requested La Urbana ownership and management close the garage doors at all

times, or at least until adequate soundproofing was performed on the restaurant. If the problems

persisted with the garage doors closed, a sound study would be needed to determine the source of the

problem.

On September 6, 2016, La Urbana ownership provided a response via email, however they did not

indicate they would shut the garage doors, nor propose an alternative solution. Subsequently, Staff again
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requested that La Urbana ownership and management keep the garage doors closed at all times (emails
enclosed).

On September 9, 2016, Andrew Junius of Reuben, Junius &Rose, LLP contacted Staff to inform them that
he had been retained as counsel for La Urbana's ownership. During a phone call on September 13, 2016,
Mr. Junius informed Staff that he would like until the end of the week (September 16, 2016) to be given a
chance to respond. In a voicemail on September 19, 2016, Mr. Junius indicated that no submittal was
imminent.

To date, the garage doors have not been closed as requested, nor has an alternative been proposed. As
such, La Urbana is in violation of Planning Code Sections 703.2 and 703.5, as it continues to emanate noise
that is both audible beyond the premises, as well as a nuisance to the surrounding neighborhood.

Pursuant to Planning Code Section 171 structures and land in any zoning district shall be used only for
the purposes listed in this Code as permitted in that district, and in accordance with the regulations
established for that district. Further, pursuant to Planning Code Section 174, every condition, stipulation,
special restriction, and other limitation under the Planning Code shall be complied with in the
development and use of land and structures. Failure to comply with any of Planning Code provisions
constitutes a violation of Planning Code and is subject to enforcement process under Code Section 176.

TIMELINE OF INVESTIGATION

On July 26, 2016, Staff conducted an unannounced inspection of the property to go over the operating
conditions with the manager of La Urbana, Rodrigo Lopez.

On August 2, 2016, in response to further complaints following the July 26 meeting, a Notice of
Enforcement was issued to the property owner and tenants at 661 Divisadero Street.

On August 17, 2016, a scheduled follow-up site visit was conducted by Staff with La Urbana management
and ownership to go over acceptable volumes for the sound system. Additionally, a 10:00 pm nightly
close time was given on the garage doors, with guidance given on when to close the garage doors earlier,
if necessary.

On August 23, 2016, video evidence was provided that documented the continued nuisance of noise
emanating from La Urbana, although the sound system was not the source of noise in this submittal.

On August 30, 2016, Staff requested that the garage doors be shut indefinitely, until an alternative
solution to prevent the noise nuisance was devised.

To date, the garage doors have not been shut, nor has an alternative been proposed to abate the noise
nuisance.

HOW TO CORRECT THE VIOLATION

The Planning Department requires that you immediately proceed to abate the violation by ceasing all
activities that are audible from beyond the premises, and/or offensive through the emission of noise. The
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noise currently emanating from La Urbana is a violation of the operating conditions for an Eating and

Drinking Use, as well as a nuisance to the surrounding neighborhood. Staff had previously requested that

the garage doors be shut at all times to ensure that neither patron noise nor music is audible from beyond

the premises, though any sound mitigation measure that ensures compliance with both Planning Code

Sections 703.2 and 703.5 are acceptable.

If the violation continues after abatement measures are taken, a sound study may be required in order to

determine the cause of the noise, as well as proper mitigation measures to abate the violation.

You may also need to obtain a building permit for any potential sound mitigation measures. Please

contact the Department of Building Inspection (DBI), 1660 Mission Street, San Francisco, CA 94103,
telephone: (415) 558-6088, website: www.sfgov.org/dbi, regarding the Building Permit Application

process. Please visit the Planning Information Counter located at the first floor of 1660 Mission Street or

website: www.sf-planning.org for any questions regarding the planning process.

TIMELINE TO RESPOND

The responsible party has fifteen (15) days from the date of this notice to either;

1) Correct the violation as noted above; or

2) Appeal this Notice of Violation as noted below.

The corrective actions shall be taken as early as possible. Please contact the enforcement staff as noted

above to submit evidence of correction. Any unreasonable delays in abatement of the violation will result
in further enforcement action by the Planning Department.

APPEAL PROCESSES

If the responsible party believes that this order to remove violation of the Planning Code is an abuse of

discretion by the Zoning Administrator, the following appeal processes are available within fifteen (15)

days from the date of this notice:

1) The responsible party may request a Zoning Administrator Hearing under Planning Code Section 176

to show cause why this Notice of Violation is issued in error and should be rescinded by submitting

the Request for Zoning Administrator Hearing Form and supporting evidence to the Planning

Department. The Zoning Administrator shall render a decision on the Notice of Violation within 30
days of such hearing. The responsible party may appeal the Zoning Administrator's decision to the
Board of Appeals within 15 days from the date of the decision.

2) 'The responsible or any interested party may waive the right to a Zoning Administrator Hearing and
proceed directly to appeal the Notice of Violation to the Board of Appeals located at 1650 Mission

Street, Room 304, San Francisco, CA 94103, telephone: (415) 575-6880, website:

www.sfgov.org~da~eal. The Board of Appeals may not reduce the amount of penalty below $100

per day for each day the violation continues unabated, excluding the period of time the matter has

been pending either before the Zoning Administrator or before the Board of Appeals.

SAN FRANCISCO
PL/kNNIN~L DEPARTMENT Page 4 of 5



661 Divisadero Street
Complaint No. 2016-009661ENF

ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTIES

Notice of Violation
September 29, 2016

If any responsible party does not request any appeal process and does not take corrective action to abate
the violation within the 15-day time limit as noted above, this Notice of Violation will become final.
Beginning on the following day, administrative penalties of up to X250 per day to the responsible party
will start to accrue for each day the violation continues unabated. The penalty amount shall be paid
within 30 days from the final date of the Notice of Violation. After 30 days, the Planning Department
may forward the matter to the Bureau of Delinquent Revenue for collection as authorized by Article V,
Section 10.39 of the San Francisco Administrative Code. Please be advised that payment of penalty does
not excuse failure to correct the violation or bar further enforcement action. Additional penalties will
continue to accrue until a corrective action is taken to abate the violation.

ENFORCEMENT TIME AND MATERIALS FEE

Pursuant to Planning Code Section 350(c)(1), the Planning Department shall charge for 'Time and
Materials' to recover the cost of correcting the Planning Code violations. Accordingly, the responsible
party is currently subject to a fee of $1,308.00 for 'Time and Materials' cost associated with the Code
Enforcement investigation. Please submit a check payable to 'San Francisco Planning Department' for
Code Enforcement within 15 days from the date of this notice. Additional fees will continue to accrue
until the violation is abated. This fee is separate from the administrative penalties as noted above and is
not appealable.

OTHER APPLICATIONS UNDER PLANNING DEPARTMENT CONSIDERATION

The Planning Department requires that pending violations be resolved prior to the approval and issuance
of any new applications that you may wish to pursue in the future. Therefore, any applications not
related to abatement of the violation will be placed on hold until a corrective action. is taken to abate the
violation. We want to assist- you in ensuring that the subject property is in full compliance with the
Planning Code. You may contact the enforcement planner noted above for any questions on the
enforcement and appeal process.

Sincerely,

Scott Sanchez
Zoning Administrator

Enc.: Notice of Enforcement August 3, 2016
Google Streetview image, August 2015
Google Streetview image, June 2016
Emails regarding closure of garage doors, August 17 -September 8, 2016
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